

CS No. 58363/16

**NPS Chauhan Vs. The chairman cum MD Escorts Ltd. and
ors**

21.02.2023

Present: Ld. Proxy Counsel Sh. Harsh Swami for the
plaintiff/applicant.

Ld. Proxy counsel Sh. Shivanand Sharma for the
defendants.

File taken up today on an application moved by the
plaintiff seeking preponement of date of hearing. Preponement
has been sought for disposal of application moved under Order
22 Rule 3 CPC as was moved by/on behalf of the plaintiff on
account of death of the plaintiff. However till date no application
has been moved on behalf of the plaintiff in terms of orders dated
29.07.2022 seeking condonation of huge delay in moving the
application. Moreover after moving the present application for
preponment, main counsel for the plaintiff has not bothered to
appear in the court today. He is stated to be busy in Hon'ble High
Court and same is absolutely no ground for adjournment. None
was present for the plaintiff on 29.07.2022 and 21.12.2022.
Considering the same no grounds are made out for preponement
of date of hearing. Application is accordingly dismissed.

File be put up on date fixed.

(Gaurav Rao)
Additional District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
21.02.2023