

**CS 58363/16**  
**NPS CHAUHAN Vs. THE CHAIRMAN CUM M.D.**  
**ESCORTS LTD. AND ORS.**

**09.11.2023**

Present: Sh. Brajesh Dwivedi, Ld proxy counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. Shivangan Sharma, Ld proxy counsel for the defendant in the court and Sh. Naresh Khanna, Ld counsel for the defendant appearing through VC.

One application has been moved by the plaintiff u/s 5 of the Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in moving the application u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC. Copy supplied. Considered the application as well as the application u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC. Considering the fact that the death of the plaintiff occurred during Covid-19 pandemic as well as the directions issued by the Hon'ble Apex Court regarding suspension of the limitation period during the said period and as the right to sue survives, both the applications stands allowed. The LRs of the plaintiff are brought on record. Amended memo of parties filed by the plaintiff, if already not filed.

Relist the matter for DE now on 04.03.2024.

**(Gaurav Rao)**  
**Additional District Judge-03**  
**Patiala House Courts, New Delhi**  
**09.11.2023**